CITY OF BELLEVUE, WASHINGTON

ORDINANCE NO. 5364

AN ORDINANCE redesignating the Department of Information Services as the Information Technology Department and amending Section 1 of Ordinance 4880 and Bellevue City Code 3.46.010 and 3.46.020.

WHEREAS, technology has increased its presence in all organizations around the world;

WHEREAS, the name "Information Services" has undergone a metamorphosis to the industry standard of "Information Technology";

WHEREAS, the new name "Information Technology" more clearly delineates for our citizens and staff the difference between the general information provided by the City's information desk and the technological services provided by the Information Technology Department; now therefore;

THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BELLEVUE, WASHINGTON, DOES ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. Section 1(part) of Ordinance 4880 and Bellevue City Code Sections 3.46.010 and 3.46.020 are hereby amended to read as follows:

Chapter 3.46



Sections:

3.46.010 Department established – Function.

3.46.020 Director – Appointment – Designation as chief information officer.

3.46.010 Department established – Function.

There is established the Information Technology Department which shall administer a corporate information technology plan; oversee computer applications; manage the voice and data communications infrastructure; provide an array of technology services to support city staff; and provide such other services as may be directed by the city manager.

3.46.020 Director – Appointment – Designation as chief information officer.

The functions of the department shall be executed under the supervision and control of a director of information technology who shall be designated the chief information officer of the city. The director shall be appointed for an indefinite term by the city manager. The director may be removed by the city manager at any time pursuant to the provisions of RCW 35A.13.100.

0520-ORD 07/25/02

Section 2. All references in any City code ordinance, resolution or regulation to the Department of Information Services and Director thereof, shall, on the effective date of this ordinance, be deemed references to the Information Technology Department and Director, thereof, respectively.

Section 3. This ordinance shall take effect and be in force five (5) days after passage and legal publication

Passed by the City Council this 1st day of April, 2002, and signed in authentication of its passage this 1st day of April, 2002.

(SEAL)		
	Connie B. Marshall, Mayor	_
Approved as to form:		
Richard L. Andrews, City Attorney		
Jerome Y. Roaché, Assistant City Attorney		
Attest:		
Myrna L. Basich, City Clerk		

Published _____